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1. INTRODUCTION 

Overall, the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 

(Department) appreciates and supports the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission’s 

(Commission) detailed March 12, 2018, Rate Case Order on the many complex ratemaking 

issues with which the Commission was presented in this docket.  As explained further below, the 

Department’s reconsideration request is limited to one issue, which stems from addressing the 

effects of the reduction in federal income taxes. 

As indicated in the Department’s March 30, 2018, Comments filed in Docket No. E, 

G-999/CI-17-895, the Department recommends that the impacts to Minnesota Power (MP or the 

Company) of the recent 2017 Federal Tax Act be addressed in part by removing a large portion 

or all of the rate mitigation measure in the rate case regarding the remaining lives of Boswell 

Units 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities that were used to set rates.  With this change, the need 

for securitization may also be eliminated, thus simplifying the issues in the rate case, and in the 

related depreciation docket. 

2. BACKGROUND 

On January 11, 2018, the Commission met to consider whether to adopt the 

recommendations in the ALJ’s Report in MP’s electric rate case, Docket No. E015/GR-16-664.  

On March 12, 2018, the Commission issued its Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and Order (March 

12, 2018, Rate Case Order). 

In a separate but related docket, in February, 2017, MP filed its 2017 Remaining Life 

Depreciation Petition (“Petition”) in Docket No. E015/D-17-118.  In December, 2017, the 

Department and the Company filed comments regarding the Petition, and on March 21, 2018, the 

Commission issued its Order (March 21, 2018, Depreciation Order), in which the Commission in 

relevant part: 
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Approved a remaining accounting life of 34 years for Boswell 
Units 3 and 4 and the common facilities, based on a depreciation 
schedule that extends to 2050.  Consistent with the Commission 
decision in GR-16-664, the extension of the accounting life of 
Units 3 & 4 does not extend the service or operational life of these 
facilities . . . . 

In addition, ordering paragraph 5 of the Commission’s March 12, 2018 Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions and Order in the rate case tied this rate moderation provision to a requirement that 

MP “file a securitization plan for the Boswell units within two years of the date of the final 

order” in the rate case. 

On December 29, 2017, the Commission issued a Notice of Commission Investigation 

into the Effects of the 2017 Federal Tax Act on Utility Rates and Services in Docket No. E, 

G-999/CI-17-895 (the Tax Docket).1  On January 19, 2018, the Commission issued a Notice of 

Request for Information, Commission Planning Meeting, and Subsequent Comment Period.  The 

Commission subsequently issued a Notice that required all rate-regulated energy utilities to 

provide their initial filings regarding the effects of the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act2 by March 2, 

2018 and required initial comments to these filings by March 30, 2018, and reply comments by 

April 20, 2018.  The Department filed its comments on March 30 (March 30 Tax Comments). 

3. BASIS FOR REQUEST FOR REHEARING 

“A petition for rehearing, amendment, vacation, reconsideration, or reargument must set 

forth specifically the grounds relied upon or errors claimed.”  Minn. R. 7829.3000, subp. 2 

                                                 
1 In re Commission Investigation into the Effects on Electric and Natural Gas Util. Rates and 
Servs. of the 2017 Fed. Tax Act, Docket No. E, G-999/CI-17-895. 
2 Public law no. 115-97, an Act to provide for reconciliation pursuant to titles II and V of the 
concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2018, was a congressional revenue act 
originally introduced in Congress as the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.” (2017 Tax Act.) The President 
signed the bill into law on December 22, 2017. 
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(2017).3  In general, the Commission will take up, and may grant, a petition for reconsideration 

that raises new issues, points to new and relevant evidence, exposes errors or ambiguities in the 

Commission’s order, persuades the Commission that it should rethink the decisions set forth in 

its order, or where the Commission concludes that its decision is inconsistent with the facts, the 

law, or the public interest.4 

It is appropriate and proper for the Commission to take notice of material new 

information about the enactment of the 2017 Tax Act, specifically the estimated $23.6 million 

total revenue requirement impact (for both rate case and riders) and the Department’s 

recommendation regarding the current period tax refund with tax gross-up of $18.7 million (as 

discussed in the Department’s March 30 Tax Comments). 

The Commission has in the past considered reopening a record or considering whether to 

reopen a record.  For example, in a docket regarding Northern States Power’s (NSP) certificate 

of need for its spent fuel storage at Prairie Island after the ALJ closed the case record, the 

Commission reopened the record on its own motion to admit several hundred late-filed public 

comments into the record, citing “the statutory emphasis on soliciting and considering public 

opinion.”5
  There, the Commission specifically took official notice of NSP’s responses to 

                                                 
3 See also Minn. Stat. §§ 216B.25, 216B.27 (2016). 
4 In re Application of Enbridge Energy, Ltd. P’ship for a Certificate of Need for the Line 3 
Replacement Project in Minn. from the N.D. Border to the Wis. Border, Docket No. PL-9/CN-
14-916, and In re Application of Enbridge Energy, Ltd. P’ship for a Routing Permit for the Line 
3 Replacement Project in Minn. from the N.D. Border to the Wis. Border, Docket No. PL-9/PPL-
15-137, Order Denying Reconsideration, (MPUC Oct. 10, 2017); In re  Application of Minnkota 
Power Coop., Inc. for a Route Permit for the MPL-Laporte 115 KV Transmission Line Project in 
Clearwater and Hubbard Cntys., Docket No. ET-6/TL-16-327, Order Denying Reconsideration 
(MPUC Aug. 11, 2017);  In re Application of CenterPoint Energy Res. Corp. d/b/a CenterPoint 
Energy Minn. Gas for Auth. to Increase Natural Gas Rates in Minn., Docket No. G-008/GR-15-
424, Order Denying Reconsideration (MPUC Aug. 9, 2016). 
5 In re Application of Certificate of Need for Construction of an Independent Spent Fuel Storage 
Installation, Docket No. E-002/CN-91-19, Order Notifying Parties of Intention to Take Official 
(Footnote Continued on Next Page) 
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information requests and a report by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission about an incident at 

Prairie Island, because of the report’s relevance to the docket.  The Commission based its 

authority to take official notice on Minn. Stat. § 14.60, which provides in relevant part: 

Agencies may take notice of judicially cognizable facts and in 
addition may take notice of general, technical, or scientific facts 
within their specialized knowledge.  Parties shall be notified in 
writing either before or during hearing, or by reference in 
preliminary reports or otherwise, or by oral statement in the record, 
of the material so noticed, and they shall be afforded an 
opportunity to contest the facts so noticed. 

The concept of a “judicially cognizable fact” pertains to the admission of factual 

information.  The Minnesota Rules of Evidence, Rule 201(b) states: “[a] judicially noticed fact 

must be one not subject to reasonable dispute in that it is either (1) generally known within the 

territorial jurisdiction of the trial court or (2) capable of accurate and ready determination by 

resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned.”6  In this case, the enactment 

of the 2017 Tax Act is a certainty, and its effect on the March 12, 2018 Rate Case Order and the 

March 21, 2018 Depreciation Order are not reasonably disputable. 

The Commission has in the past held in the context of a rate case7 that: 

The goal of the rate case process is to arrive at just and reasonable 
rates.  To do this, the Commission needs the most accurate and 
reliable information available.  The Commission is therefore 
disinclined to exclude useful information on narrow technical 
grounds unless its inclusion raises problems of fairness and 
accuracy. 

_________________________________ 
(Footnote Continued from Previous Page) 
Notice of Specific Materials and to Reopen Record to Admit Public Comments at 1-2 (MPUC 
May 5, 1992). 
6 Minnesota Revisor, https://www.revisor.mn.gov/court_rules/rule.php?type=ev&id=201 (last 
visited Mar. 27, 2018).  
7 In re N. States Power Co., Docket No. E-002/GR-91-1, Order Affirming Decision of 
Administrative Law Judge at 2 (MPUC June 26, 1991). 
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The same goal of arriving at just and reasonable rates is applicable in this proceeding.  In 

this case, the Commission should take into account material new information about the 

enactment of the 2017 Tax Act, and its effect of decreasing MP’s revenue requirements by $18.7 

million8 due to the current period annual tax expense refund, as is discussed below, and should 

reconsider the March 12, 2018 Rate Case Order and the March 21, 2018 Depreciation Order.  

The Department appreciates the Commission’s consideration of these limited requests in these 

dockets. 

4. BOSWELL REMAINING LIVES FOR UNITS 3 AND 4 AND THE COMMON 
FACILITIES, AND CONSIDERATION OF THE RECENT 2017 TAX ACT IMPACTS TO 
MP 

Because new information has become available—specifically, the $23.6 million total 

revenue requirement impact (for both rate case and riders) due to the provisions of the 2017 Tax 

Act and the Department’s recommended current period tax refund with gross-up of $18.7 million 

in the March 30 Tax Comments —since the end of MP’s rate case, the Department recommends 

reconsideration regarding Boswell Units 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities as a way to address 

implications of the 2017 Tax Act to MP.  This reconsideration could also simplify matters in the 

rate case by perhaps eliminating the need for securitization. 

Based on the Department’s review of the 2017 Tax Act in both the Tax Docket and MP’s 

revenue requirements in the current rate case, the Department observes that MP could be 

required to refund as much as $23.6 million to its ratepayers as a consequence of the 2017 Tax 

Act.  Rather than requiring refunds of all of the effects of the 2017 Tax Act, the Department’s 

March 30 Tax Comments9 recommended that the current period annual tax expense plus gross-

                                                 
8 Note that this amount does not include the amortization of excess accumulated deferred income 
taxes, as discussed in the Department’s March 30 Tax Comments. 
9 March 30 Tax Comments, pp. 11, 14, 18. 
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up reduction of $18.7 million,10 which MP ould be required to refund to customers as soon as 

possible (which could be incorporated into the current rate case or be refunded in the Tax 

Docket) and that Excess Accumulated Deferred Income Tax balance should be deferred as a 

regulatory liability to MP’s next rate case, with the determination of amortization period and 

resulting rate treatment determined at that time.  In other words, the reduction in rates caused by 

the 2017 Tax Act indicates that there no longer appears to be a need for MP’s rate mitigation 

measure.11 

In the current rate case, MP proposed to extend the ratemaking and depreciation lives for 

all the Boswell Units to 2050 as a rate-increase-mitigation measure.  The Company’s proposal 

would reduce the test-year revenue requirement in their rate case by $22.7 million, primarily by 

decreasing depreciation.12  As a result, MP requested an extension in this rate case to 2050 for 

remaining lives of all Boswell Units for purposes of rates depreciation.  But an extension, if 

granted, would not change the actual operating lives of Boswell Units 3, 4, and Common 

Facilities.  As discussed in the March 12, 2018 Rate Case Order, at pp. 13-15, the Department 

recommended, and the Commission approved in this rate case, a 2022 remaining life for Boswell 

Units 1 and 2, consistent with MP’s approved resource plan, which required these units to be 

retired no later than 2022. 

To be clear, the Department does not propose any changes to the Boswell Units 1 and 2 

remaining lives.  For Boswell Units 3, 4, and Common Facilities, however, the Department 

recommends that the Commission consider, for both ratemaking and depreciation purposes, a 

                                                 
10 See DOC Attachment 1 hereto (the Department’s spreadsheet that summarizes impacts of the 
2017 Tax Act on Utilities, including MP). 
11 In addition, the Department believes that if this recommendation is adopted, there may no 
longer be a need for securitization of Boswell Units 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities. 
12 March 12, 2018 Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and Order for MP’s Rate Case at p. 11. 
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remaining life of 2035 instead of 2050.  A remaining life of 2035 would increase MP’s revenue 

requirement by $17.0 million, which would be netted against the decrease in current period 

annual tax expense refund of $18.7 million as a result of the Tax Act.  The $18.7 million could 

be given back to ratepayers in MP’s instant rate case by: 1) resetting MP’s rates to reflect lower 

current federal income taxes, and 2) adding to the interim rate refund the monthly portions of the 

$18.7 million amount for the period in 2018 prior to when final rates are set.  While the 

Commission could consider using an annual refund, as discussed in the Department’s March 30 

Tax Comments, given that MP’s rates are in the process of being adjusted, resetting MP’s rates 

in the rate case would be the most straight-forward approach. 

Overall, increasing MP’s revenue requirements by $17.0 million due to shortening the 

lives of Boswell Units 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities, from 2050 to 2035, for rates and 

depreciation, and decreasing MP’s revenue requirements by $18.7 million due to the current 

annual tax expense refund, would result in a $1.7 million net reduction to MP’s $12.6 million 

revenue requirements in the 2017 test year.  Specifically, the $12,619,611 in revenue 

requirements that the Commission reasonably determined for MP would be reduced by 

$1,733,054 to $10,886,557.  The Department notes that it is important to change the life of 

Boswell 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities from 2050 to 2035 life for both ratemaking purposes 

and depreciation purposes to ensure a fair and reasonable recovery of the Boswell plant costs.  If 

the Commission agrees with this analysis, then Ordering Point 3 of the March 21, 2018 

Depreciation Order would also need to be changed from a 2050 to a 2035 depreciation life and to 

a remaining accounting life of 19 years for Boswell Unit 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities. 

Alternatively, the Commission could approve the prior depreciation lives of 2034 for 

Boswell 3, 2035 for Boswell 4 and 2030 for Common Facilities, which would result in a $19.8 

million revenue requirement increase in rates.  See DOC Attachment 2 for MP’s calculations 
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regarding the revenue requirement impact due to the depreciation lives changes for Boswell 

Units 3, 4, and Common Facilities.  Specifically, this approach would result in a net increase in 

MP’s revenue requirements determined in the rate case, to $13,719,114, as a result of an increase 

in MP’s revenue requirement of $19,753,110.  While this approach would also be reasonable, the 

Department recommends its primary recommendation of a 2035 remaining life for Boswell Units 

3, 4, and Common Facilities for the reasons discussed below. 

Table 1 below summarizes these possible impacts to MP’s revenue requirements for 

Boswell 3 and 4 and Common Facilities, based on these proposed changes to the assumed lives 

and the impact of the tax refund for the current period taxes: 

Table 1 (Dollars in millions) 

MP’s current 
revenue 

requirements 

DOC Primary 
Recommendation: 

Boswell 3&4 Remaining 
Life of 2035 

DOC Alternative 
Recommendation: 

Boswell 
2034/35/30 

Tax Refund for 
Current Period 

Taxes DOC 

$12.6  $17.0  $19.8  ($18.7) 
 

Net Impact to MP’s 
Revenue Requirements 
using Remaining Life of 

2035 

Net Revenue 
Requirements 

in the Rate 
Case 

Net Impact to MP’s 
Revenue Requirements 
using Remaining Lives 

of 2034/35/30 

Net Revenue 
Requirements in 

the Rate Case 

($1.7) $10.9 $1.1  $13.7 
 

The Department considers its proposal to use 2035 as the lives of these facilities to 

provide several benefits, including:  

• compared to the rate moderation proposal, a better matching of the operating life with 
the rate recovery and depreciation life and as a result less intergenerational subsidies; 

• avoiding a requirement that MP reduce its rates below those that existed prior to the 
rate case (a “rate roll-back”), due to the current period tax refund of $18.7 million 
exceeding the currently approved revenue requirement of $12.6 million; 

• consistency with the recommendations of other parties – Office of Minnesota 
Attorney General – Residential Utilities and Antitrust Division and Minnesota Center 
for Environmental Advocacy not to extend the Boswell lives in this rate case, even 
for ratemaking purposes;  
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• potential elimination of any need for securitization, thus simplifying the issues in the 
rate case; 

• addressing the majority of the effects on rates due to the 2017 Tax Act; and  

• providing a balanced and reasonable approach that considers MP’s ratepayers and 
shareholders. 

For all of these reasons, the Department recommends that the Commission reconsider its 

March 12, 2018 Rate Case Order and March 21, 2018 Depreciation Order, and reduce the lives 

for Boswell 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities from 2050 to 2035 for ratemaking purposes in 

the March 12, 2018 Rate Case Order and for depreciation purposes in the March 21, 2018 

Depreciation Order.  Reducing the depreciation life of Boswell Units 3 and 4 and the Common 

Facilities from 2050 to 2035 would increase MP’s test year revenue requirement by $17.0 

million, which could be offset by the current period tax refund of $18.7 million (either in the rate 

case of the Tax Docket).  As noted above, if the Commission adopts this proposal, there would 

be a net reduction to MP’s revenue requirement of $1.7 million. 

The Department also recommends that, if the Commission approves the shorter 

remaining life of 2035, then the Commission also should consider not requiring securitization of 

Boswell Units 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities. 

5. CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission should take into account the enactment of the 2017 Tax Act because it 

has a material consequence of decreasing MP’s revenue requirements by $18.7 million due to the 

current period annual tax expense refund.  For the reasons explained above, the Department 

respectfully requests that the Commission grant this Petition for Reconsideration and adopt the 

Department’s recommendations. 

The Department recommends that the Commission grant reconsideration to reduce the 

lives for Boswell 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities from 2050 to 2035 (alternately 2034 for 
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Boswell 3, 2035 for Boswell 4, and 2030 for Common Facilities) for ratemaking purposes in the 

March 12, 2018 Rate Case Order and for depreciation purposes in the March 21, 2018 

Depreciation Order. 

The Department also recommends that the current period tax refund of $18.7 million be 

given back to ratepayers in MP’s rate case by resetting MP’s rates to reflect lower current federal 

income taxes, and adding to the interim rate refund the monthly portions of the $18.7 million 

amount for the period in 2018 prior to when final rates are set.  A reduced depreciation life of 

Boswell Units 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities to 2035 would increase MP’s revenue 

requirements by $17.0, which could be offset by the current period tax refund of $18.7 million 

(either in the rate case of the Tax Docket).  If it is adopted by the Commission, this proposal 

would result in a net reduction to MP’s revenue requirements of $1.7 million. 

The Department also recommends that the Commission consider not requiring 

securitization of Boswell Units 3 and 4 and the Common Facilities, if the Commission approves 

the shorter remaining life of 2035. 

April 2, 2018     Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ Linda S. Jensen 
LINDA S. JENSEN 
Assistant Attorney General 
Atty. Reg. No. 0189030 
 
PETER E. MADSEN 
Assistant Attorney General 
Atty. Reg. No. 0392339 
 

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134 
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DOC Attachment 1
Docket Nos. E015/GR-16-664 

E015/D-17-118

Prepared by the Minnesota Department of Commerce

Tax Reform Revenue Req Impacts on Test Year DOC PROPOSAL

2009 TY 2016 TY 2017 TY 2018 TY 2019 TY

Tax Reform 
Impact on 

Riders

Total Tax Reform 
Rev Req Impact 
on Test Year + 

Amortization of 
EDIT

Current Period Tax 
Expense (current 

and deferred) - I.S.

Tax gross-up on 
revenue 

requirements 
deficiency

Rate Base 
Impacts on 

Revenue 
Requirements 

(bonus, nol, 
amort adit)

Amort. of 
Excess 

Accumulated 
Deferred 

Income Tax on 
I.S.*

Total Excess 
Accumulated 

Deferred Income 
Tax - Rate Base**

Amortization 
Periods for 

Accumulated 
Deferred 

Income Taxes

Annually Refund 
Columns (h), (I), 

and (j)
Utility (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

CenterPoint Energy 1/ 3,913,000$       2/ n/a 3/ (21,307,700)$       4/ (6,211,448)$             5/ (10,011,282)$   6/ 475,030$            7/ (5,560,000)$     8/ (108,504,750)$    9/ ARAM, 10, 2 10/ -$  1/

Minnesota Energy Resources 11/ 12,641,230$     12/ not provided 13/ (5,200,000)$         4/ (1,600,000)$             14/ (3,100,000)$     14/ 200,000$            14/ (700,000)$        14/ (27,425,158)$      15/ ARAM, 40 15/ -$  11/

OtterTail Power 16/ 10,470,552$   17/ (434,596)$         18/ (7,490,758)$         4/ (2,460,504)$             17/ (2,856,795)$     17/ (21,834)$             17/ (2,151,625)$     19/ (54,823,415)$      20/ ARAM 19/ (5,339,133)$       21/

Minnesota Power 21.5/ 12,619,611$      22/ 2,746,833$       28.5/ (26,384,073)$       4/ (16,775,223)$           23/ (2,236,393)$     24/ 268,009$            25/ (7,640,466)$     26/ (162,799,772)$    27/ ARAM, 24, 10 28/ (18,743,607)$     21/

Xcel Energy - Electric 16/ 74,990,000$   29/ 134,850,000$    29/ 134,850,000$  29/ 184,970,000$    29/ 13,000,000$     30/ (140,391,666)$     4/ (39,314,043)$           31/ (40,351,373)$   29/ (474,662)$           29/ (60,251,588)$   29/ (793,900,000)$    29/ ARAM, 5, 15 29/ (80,140,078)$     21/

Xcel Energy - Gas 16/ 7,291,000$  32/ (3,000,000)$      33/ (7,737,098)$         4/ (3,454,244)$             34/ (2,223,797)$     35/ 50,979$              35/ (2,110,036)$     35/ (58,700,000)$      35/ ARAM, 5, 15 35/ (5,627,062)$       21/

Great Plains Natural Gas 16/ 1,141,376$     36/ not provided 37/ (349,366)$            4/ (33,439)$  38/ (202,269)$        39/ not provided 40/ (113,658)$        41/ (1,292,000)$        42/ ARAM, 10 43/ (235,708)$           21/

Greater Minnesota Gas 16/ 806,061$     44/ n/a 45/ (232,684)$            4/ (44,452)$  46/ (200,232)$        47/ not provided 51/ 12,000$            48/ 240,000$             49/ 20 50/ (244,684)$           21/

1/ Tax Reform handled in 2017 Rate Case and already reflected in the $3,913,000 revenue requirement deficiency per Settlement Agrement in G008/GR-17-285. 29/ Per email/spreadhseet from Xcel on 03-26-18 (DOC Attachment No. 5); per Note F - does not include non-plant ARAM.
2/ Per Settlement Agreement and accompanying financial statements in Docket No G008/GR-17-285. 30/ TCR & RES Riders.
3/ CenterPoint does not have any riders that will be impacted by tax changes. 31/ Per email/spreadhseet from Xcel on 03-26-18 (DOC Attachment No. 5); ($5,833,574) - ($93,732,057) + $60,251,588  ($39,314,043).
4/ Calculated; sum of columns (h) through (k).
5/ Per Settlement Agreement and accompanying financial statements in Docket No G008/GR-17-285; ($4,426,000) x 1.4034  ($6,211,448). 32/ Per Commission's 12-06-2010 Order in G002/GR-09-1153, Page 29.
6/ Per Settlement Agreement and accompanying financial statements in Docket No G008/GR-17-285; $33,128,000 x (1.7056-1.4034)  ($10,011,282). 33/ GUIC Rider
7/ Per Settlement Agreement and accompanying financial statements in Docket No G008/GR-17-285; $4,754,000 x 7.12%x 1.4034  $475,030. 34/ Per email/spreadhseet from Xcel on 03-26-18 (DOC Attachment No. 5); ($3,454,244) - ($2,110,036) + ($2,110,036)  ($3,454,244).
8/ Per Settlement Agreement and accompanying financial statements in Docket No G008/GR-17-285. 35/ Per email/spreadhseet from Xcel on 03-26-18 (DOC Attachment No. 5).
9/ Per Surrbuttal Testimony of Mr. Pringle in Docket No. G008/GR-17-285, Page 7, Table 4.
10/ Protected - ARAM (23 year avg); Unprotected Plant - 10yrs; Unprotected Other - 2 yrs. 36/ Per Great Plains initial filing in CI-17-895, Exhibit 1, Page 1 of 3.

37/ Gas Infrastructure Rider; Great Plains stated it will handle this in its annual rider filing.
11/ Tax Reform expected to be handled in 2017 Rate Case in G011/GR-17-563; tax reform not included in the initially proposed revenue requirement deficiency of $12,641,230. 38/ Per Great Plains initial filing in CI-17-895, Exhibit 1, Page 1 of 3; $23,828*1.403351  ($33,439).
12/ Per MERC's initial filing in 2017 Rate Case in Docket No. G011/GR-17-563. 39/ Per Great Plains initial filing in CI-17-895, Exhibit 1, Page 1 of 3; ($669,189) x (1.705611-1.403351)  ($202,269).
13/ New Area Surcharge Riders; tax reform impacts not provided by MERC. 40/ Not provided in Great Plains initial filing.
14/ Per email/spreadhseet from MERC on 03-21-18 (DOC Attachment No. 2). 41/ Per Great Plains initial filing, Exhibit 2, Page 9 of 10; ($98,850) + ($14,808)  ($113,658).
15/ Per email/spreadsheet from MERC on 03-23-18 (DOC Attachment No. 3). 42/ Per email from Great Plains on 03-20-2018 (DOC Attachment No. 6); ($1,144,000) + ($148,000)  ($1,292,000).

43/ Per Great Plains initial filing in CI-17-895, Page 8; Protected  ARAM; Unprotected  10 yrs.
16/ Tax reform expected to be handled in current docket in E,G999/CI-17-895.
17/ Per OTP's initial filing in E,G999/CI-17-895, Attachment 1. 44/ Per DOC April 13, 2010 Comments in G022/GR-09-962; Attachment 1, Line 8.
18/ TCR Rider - Per OTP's intial filing in E,G999/CI-17-895, Attachment 1, Line 13 45/ GMG does not have any riders.
19/ Per email from OTP on 03-19-2018 (DOC Attachment No. 4); protected and unprotected amortized using ARAM (25.48 year avg). 46/ Not provided in GMG initial filing; Estimated by DOC; DOC April 13, 2010 Comments in G022/GR-09-962; Attachment 7, Line 24  $149,607;
20/ Per email from OTP on 03-19-18 (DOC Attachment No. 4); total company excess ADIT of ($108,613,992) x 50.475463% (MN juris allocator)  ($54,823,415). $149,607 / (old tax rate) x (new tax rate); $149,607 / 40.892% x 28.742%  $105,155; $105,155 - $149,607  ($44,452).
21/ Calculated; sum of columns (h), (i), and (j) 47/ Not provided in GMG initial filing; Estimated by DOC; DOC April 13, 2010 Comments in G022/GR-09-962; Attachment 1, Line 5  $693,566;

$693,566 x (1.4034-1.6921)  $200,232
21.5/ Tax reform expected to be handled in current docket in E,G999/CI-17-895 or MP's 2017 Rate Case (E015/GR-16-664) per rehearing request filed on 04-02-18. 48/ Estimated by DOC;  $240,000/20  $12,000.
22/ Per MP's intial filing in CI-17-895, Attachment 2, Modified Commission Decision Schedule 1, Page 1 of 1, Line 7, Column (e). 49/ Per GMG initial filing, Page 2.
23/ Per MP's intial filing in CI-17-895, Attachment 2, Modified Commission Decision Schedule 1, Page 1 of 1, Line 4; ($137,521,065 - $149,474,764) x 1.403350  ($16,775,223). 50/ Not provided in GMG's initial filing; DOC assumed a 20 year amorization period.
24/ Per MP's intial filing in CI-17-895, Attachment 2, Modified Commission Decision Schedule 1, Page 1 of 1, Line 5, Column (e); $7,398,880 x (1.705611-1.403350)  ($2,236,393) 51/ Not provided in GMG's initial filing.
25/ Per MP's intial filing in CI-17-895, Attachment 2, Modified Commission Decision Schedule 1, Page 1 of 1, Line 1; ($2,051,528,097 - $2,051,509,416) x 7.064% x 1.403350  ($1,852) + * It appears that most utilities (except MP) did not gross-up the amortiztion amounts associated with their excess ADIT balances;
25/ Per MP's intial filing in CI-17-895, Attachment 1, Page 1 of 1, Line 4  $269,861; ($1,852) + $269,861  $ 268,009. However, these figures should be grossed-up to reflect the total impact on utility revenue requirements.
26/ Per MP's intial filing in CI-17-895, Attachment 1, Page 1 of 1, Line 4 (amort excess ADIT with gross-up)   ($7,640,466). ** does not include gross-up.
27/ Per email from MP on 03-28-18 (DOC Attachment No. 7); ($189,743,324) x 85.80% (juris alloc)  ($162,799,772).
28/ Per MP's intial filing in CI-17-895, Attachment 4.
28.5/ Tax effect on EITE Rider; MP's intial filing in CI-17-895, Attachment 1, Page 1 of 1, Line 13  $2,746,833.

Test Year Authorized Revenue Deficiency or Proposed Revenue Deficiency (CPE, MERC) Amortization of EDIT Balances

DOCKET NO. E,G999/CI-17-895
SUMMARY OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT IMPACTS ON TEST YEAR DUE TO 2017 FEDERAL TAX ACT
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MP’s calculations regarding the revenue requirement impact 

due to the depreciation lives changes for Boswell Units 3, 4, and 

Common Facilities. 
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E015/D-17-118

Boswell 3/4/Common Life to 2035 versus 2050 as filed.

Item Ref Calculation Revenue Requirement
Total Rate Base Adjustment 1/ -5,169,222*7.064%*1.705611 (622,810.41)$  
Operating Income Adjustment 2/ 10,338,444 X 1.705611 17,633,363.81$                
Total 17,010,553.40$                

1/ ALJ Report Compliance Filing 11-17-17, Schedule 2, page 2. Docket E015/GR-16-664.
2/ ALJ Report Compliance Filing 11-17-17, Schedule 3, page 4. Docket E015/GR-16-664.

Boswell 3 - 2034, Boswell 4 - 2035, Common - 2030 

Item Ref Calculation Revenue Requirement
Total Rate Base Adjustment 3/ -6,002,638*7.064%*1.705611 (723,224.00)$  
Depreciation Expense Adjustment 3/ 20,476,334.00$                
Total 19,753,110.00$                

3/ Refer to excel file: Boswell 3-4-Common back to original
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 Page 1 of 5Summary of Boswell 3/4/Common to 2034, 2035 and 2030 from 2050 as filed

BEC 3 BEC 4 Common Total

Line
(a) Accumulated Depreciation (as filed 2050) 133,009,676   152,321,406     96,009,910     381,340,992   1/
(b) Accumulated Depreciation (adjusted back) 136,604,156   156,971,132     98,003,871     391,579,159   2/
(c) Adjustment 10,238,167     3/

(d) Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (as filed 2050) (84,860,702)    (100,994,133)    (19,203,421)    (205,058,255)  4/
(e) Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (adjusted back) (83,373,665)    (99,070,541)      (18,378,519)    (200,822,725)  5/
(f) Adjustment 4,235,530       6/

(g) Total Rate Base Adjustment (6,002,638)      7/

(h) Depreciation Expense (as filed 2050) 7,646,386       11,008,345       2,500,817       21,155,548     8/
(i) Depreciation Expense (adjusted back) 14,835,347     20,307,795       6,488,739       41,631,881     9/
(j) Adjustment 20,476,334     10/

1/ Schedule 4, page 3, line 25.
2/ Schedule 4, page 5, line 25.
3/ Line (b)-(a)
4/ Schedule 4, page 4, line 34.
5/ Schedule 4, page 6, line 34.
6/ Line (e)-(d)
7/ Line (c)-(f)
8/ Schedule 4, page 4, line 47.
9/ Schedule 4, page 6, line 47.

10/ Line (i)-(h)

Minnesota Jurisdictional
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Estimate of Boswell Revenue Requirements by Unit - As Filed 2050 Life /7

BEC 3 BEC 4 Common BEC 3 BEC 4 Common
A Book Basis of Property - Plant (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1 12/31/16 Plant In-Service 472,373,279    607,800,372    205,914,234  
2 12/31/17 Plant In-Service 477,054,022    613,432,392    212,721,433  
3 Average Test Year Plant In-Service 474,713,651    610,616,382    209,317,834  DPROD 0.843600 400,468,436  515,115,980  176,580,524 

(prior to Contra and Adjustments)
4 Less Average FERC Contra -                       (4,148,162)       (23,271)          DPRODR 0.000000 -                     -                     -                    
5 Less Average Retail Contra -                       (18,918,971)     (106,134)        DPRODJ 1.000000 -                     (18,918,971)   (106,134)       
6 Less Average ARO Asset (14,496,128)     (5,520,712)       (6,271,167)     DPROD 0.843600 (12,228,934)   (4,657,273)     (5,290,356)    
7 Less Average Adj. for Boswell 3 Env. Project Limit (15 231 418)     -                   -                 DPROD 0.843600 (12 849 224)   -                     -                    
8 Average Test Year Plant (Net of Contra w/ Adjustments) 444,986,105    582,028,537    202,917,262  375,390,278  491,539,736  171,184,034 

B Book Basis of Property - Depreciation
9 Total Accumulated Depreciation 12/31/16 155,590,741    169,303,900    112,275,100  

10 Plus: 2017 Depreciation 18,200,790      24,961,282      7,720,707      
11 Less: Retirements (663,425)          (1,783,658)       (417,895)        
12 Less: Cost of Removal & Salvage & Other Credits (57,319)            (500,000)          (92,094)          
13 Less: Decommissioning Adj. (1,455,756)       (1,887,888)       (389,573)        
14 Less: COR/ARO Reclass -                       -                   -                 
15 Total Accumulated Depreciation 12/31/17 (Prior to Adj) 171,615,031    190,093,636    119,096,245  

16 Average Test Year Depreciation (Prior to Adj.) 163,602,886    179,698,768    115,685,673  DSTMPLT 0.843441 137,989,378  151,565,305  97,574,037   
17 Less: Average FERC Contra AFUDC Accum. Depreciation -                       (318,089)          (1,416)            DPRODR 0.000000 -                     -                     -                    
18 Less: Average Retail Contra AFUDC Accum. Depreciation -                       (1,450,743)       (6,460)            DPRODJ 1.000000 -                     (1,450,743)     (6,460)           
19 Less: Average ARO Accumulated Depreciation (7,029,065)       (1,951,725)       (2,365,620)     DSTMPLT 0.843441 (5,928,601)     (1,646,165)     (1,995,261)    
20 Less: Average Boswell 3 Env. Project Limit (4,652,958)       -                       -                     DSTMPLT 0.843441 (3,924,495)     -                     -                    
21 Less: Average Boswell Life Extension Impact (4,261,686)       (5,512,805)       (2,364,079)     DSTMPLT 0.843441 (3,594,481)     (4,649,726)     (1,993,961)    
22 Plus: Average Decommissioning 10 039 677      10 081 008      2 882 899      DSTMPLT 0.843441 8 467 875      8 502 735      2 431 555     
23 Average Test Year Accumulated Depreciation (w/ Adj.) 157,698,854    180,546,414    113,830,997  133,009,676  152,321,406  96,009,910   

C Book Basis of Property - Summary
24 Average Test Year Plant (Net of Contra w/ Adjustments) 444,986,105    582,028,537    202,917,262  375,390,278  491,539,736  171,184,034 
25 Less: Average Test Year Acc. Depreciation (w/ Adj.) (157,698,854)   (180,546,414)   (113,830,997) (133,009,676) (152,321,406) (96,009,910)  
26 Average Test Year Net Plant (w/ Adjustments) 287,287,251    401,482,123    89,086,265    242,380,602  339,218,330  75,174,124   

D Tax Basis of Property
27 Average Test Year Plant (Net of Contra w/ Adjustments) 444,986,105    582,028,537    202,917,262  
28 Average Test Year Accumulated Tax Depreciation (400,900,439)   (469,984,666)   (168,865,922) 
29 Average Test Year Tax Basis 44,085,665      112,043,871    34,051,340    

30 Average Test Year Tax Book Difference 243,201,585    289,438,252    55,034,925    
31 Income Tax Rate  1/ 41 37% 41.37% 41 37%
32 Average Test Year Acc. Deferred Income Tax Liability 100,612,496    119,740,605    22,767,949    

E Revenue Requirements - Return on Rate Base
33 Average Test Year Net Plant 287,287,251    401,482,123    89,086,265    Various 2/ 242,380,602  339,218,330  75,174,124   
34 Less: Average ADITL - Def Taxes (100,612,496)   (119,740,605)   (22,767,949)   DSTMPLT 0.843441 (84,860,702)   (100,994,133) (19,203,421)  
35 Plus: Cash Working Capital 24,537,833      30,220,506      2,541             Various 3/ 20,827,163    25,652,218    2,202            
36 Average Test Year Rate Base 211,212,587    311,962,024    66,320,857    178,347,063  263,876,415  55,972,905   

F Revenue Requirements - O&M/Expenses
37 O&M Steam Production (Demand)  5/ 7,669,686        10,053,880      -                     DPROD 0.843600 6,470,147      8,481,453      -                    
38 O&M Steam Production (Energy)  5/ 6,714,416        7,265,780        -                     EPROD 0.843070 5,660,723      6,125,561      -                    
39 Fuel O&M  5/ 50,039,758      61,572,815      11,739           EPROD 0.843070 42,187,019    51,910,193    9,897            
40 Other Power Supply Production Demand 418,629           548,317           -                     DPROD 0.843600 353,155         462,560         -                    
41 Property Insurance 6/ 441,533           617,039           136,917         PLANT 0.857630 378,672         529,191         117,424        
42 Regulatory Expenses 97,844             128,155           -                     PLANT 0.857630 83,914           109,910         -                    
43 General Plant 445,110           583,002           -                     LABLAG 0.870129 387,303         507,287         -                    
44 Other A&G 4,346,203        5,692,626        -                     LABLAG 0.870129 3,781,759      4,953,322      -                    
45 Total Test Year O & M Expense 70,173,178      86,461,614      148,656         59,302,691    73,079,477    127,321        

46 Emissions Fees  5/ 118,297           269,011           -                 EPROD 0.843070 99,733           226,795         -                    
47 Test Year Depreciation Expense (Incl. all Adj. and Contra) 9,065,704        13,051,707      2,965,017      DSTMPLT 0.843441 7,646,386      11,008,345    2,500,817     
48 Property Tax  5/ 3,534,410        4,569,348        -                 PROPTAX 0.865899 3,060,441      3,956,592      -                    
49 Payroll Taxes  5/ 503,786           522,783           11,739           LABOR 0.870129 438,359         454,889         10,214          

Jurisdictional
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Estimate of Boswell Revenue Requirements by Unit - As Filed 2050 Life /7

BEC 3 BEC 4 Common BEC 3 BEC 4 Common
Jurisdictional

50 Subtotal O&M/Expenses 83,395,374      104,874,463    3,125,412      70,547,609    88,726,097    2,638,352     

Notes: 1/ Minnesota Composite Income Tax Rate
2/ Because Boswell 4 and Common have Contra AFUDC, cannot use only DPROD to allocate Avg. Test Year Net Plant, refer to Sections A, B, C allocated above.
3/ Individual components of cash working capital allocated as shown in the Cash Working Capital-Detail tab. 
4/ Blank
5/ Per MP's 2017 Test Year Budget. 
6/ Total Boswell amount allocated among units and common based on net plant in service (Line 26)
7/ Partial extract from MP Response to OAG 906.01 Attach Suppl.
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Estimate of Boswell Revenue Requirements by Unit (Adjusted back to original life Removed life extention impact)

BEC 3 BEC 4 Common BEC 3 BEC 4 Common
A Book Basis of Property - Plant (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1 12/31/16 Plant In-Service 472,373,279    607,800,372    205,914,234    
2 12/31/17 Plant In-Service 477,054,022    613,432,392    212,721,433    
3 Average Test Year Plant In-Service 474,713,651    610,616,382    209,317,834    DPROD 0 843600 400,468,436  515,115,980  176,580,524 

(prior to Contra and Adjustments)
4 Less Average FERC Contra -                        (4,148,162)       (23,271)            DPRODR 0 000000 -                      -                      -                     
5 Less Average Retail Contra -                        (18,918,971)     (106,134)          DPRODJ 1 000000 -                      (18,918,971)   (106,134)       
6 Less Average ARO Asset (14,496,128)     (5,520,712)       (6,271,167)       DPROD 0 843600 (12,228,934)   (4,657,273)     (5,290,356)    
7 Less Average Adj. for Boswell 3 Env. Project Limit (15 231 418)     -                   -                   DPROD 0 843600 (12 849 224)   -                      -                     
8 Average Test Year Plant (Net of Contra w/ Adjustments) 444,986,105    582,028,537    202,917,262    375,390,278  491,539,736  171,184,034 

B Book Basis of Property - Depreciation
9 Total Accumulated Depreciation 12/31/16 155,590,741    169,303,900    112,275,100    

10 Plus: 2017 Depreciation 18,200,790      24,961,282      7,720,707        
11 Less: Retirements (663,425)          (1,783,658)       (417,895)          
12 Less: Cost of Removal & Salvage & Other Credits (57,319)            (500,000)          (92,094)            
13 Less: Decommissioning Adj. (1,455,756)       (1,887,888)       (389,573)          
14 Less: COR/ARO Reclass -                        -                   -                   
15 Total Accumulated Depreciation 12/31/17 (Prior to Adj) 171,615,031    190,093,636    119,096,245    

16 Average Test Year Depreciation (Prior to Adj.) 163,602,886    179,698,768    115,685,673    DSTMPLT 0 843441 137,989,378  151,565,305  97,574,037   
17 Less: Average FERC Contra AFUDC Accum. Depreciation -                        (318,089)          (1,416)              DPRODR 0 000000 -                      -                      -                     
18 Less: Average Retail Contra AFUDC Accum. Depreciation -                        (1,450,743)       (6,460)              DPRODJ 1 000000 -                      (1,450,743)     (6,460)           
19 Less: Average ARO Accumulated Depreciation (7,029,065)       (1,951,725)       (2,365,620)       DSTMPLT 0 843441 (5,928,601)     (1,646,165)     (1,995,261)    
20 Less: Average Boswell 3 Env. Project Limit (4,652,958)       -                        -                        DSTMPLT 0 843441 (3,924,495)     -                      -                     
21 Less: Average Extension of BEC3 and Common to 2035 -                        DSTMPLT 0 843441 -                      -                      -                     
22 Plus: Average Decommissioning 10 039 677      10 081 008      2 882 899        DSTMPLT 0 843441 8 467 875      8 502 735      2 431 555     
23 Average Test Year Accumulated Depreciation (w/ Adj.) 161,960,540    186,059,219    116,195,076    136,604,156  156,971,132  98,003,871   

C Book Basis of Property - Summary
24 Average Test Year Plant (Net of Contra w/ Adjustments) 444,986,105    582,028,537    202,917,262    375,390,278  491,539,736  171,184,034 
25 Less: Average Test Year Acc. Depreciation (w/ Adj.) (161,960,540)   (186,059,219)   (116,195,076)   (136,604,156) (156,971,132) (98,003,871)  
26 Average Test Year Net Plant (w/ Adjustments) 283,025,565    395,969,318    86,722,186      238,786,122  334,568,604  73,180,163   

D Tax Basis of Property
27 Average Test Year Plant (Net of Contra w/ Adjustments) 444,986,105    582,028,537    202,917,262    
28 Average Test Year Accumulated Tax Depreciation (400 900 439)   (469 984 666)   (168 865 922)   
29 Average Test Year Tax Basis 44,085,665      112,043,871    34,051,340      

30 Average Test Year Tax Book Difference 238,939,899    283,925,447    52,670,846      
31 Income Tax Rate  1/ 41 37% 41.37% 41.37%
32 Average Test Year Acc. Deferred Income Tax Liability 98,849,436      117,459,957    21,789,929      
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Estimate of Boswell Revenue Requirements by Unit (Adjusted back to original life Removed life extention impact)

BEC 3 BEC 4 Common BEC 3 BEC 4 Common
E Revenue Requirements - Return on Rate Base

33 Average Test Year Net Plant 283,025,565    395,969,318    86,722,186      Various 2/ 238,786,122  334,568,604  73,180,163   
34 Less: Average ADITL - Def Taxes (98,849,436)     (117,459,957)   (21,789,929)     DSTMPLT 0 843441 (83,373,665)   (99,070,541)   (18,378,519)  
35 Plus: Cash Working Capital 24 537 833      30 220 506      2 541                Various 3/ 20 827 163    25 652 218    2 202             
36 Average Test Year Rate Base 208,713,961    308,729,866    64,934,798      176,239,620  261,150,281  54,803,846   

F Revenue Requirements - O&M/Expenses
37 O&M Steam Production (Demand)  5/ 7,669,686        10,053,880      -                        DPROD 0 843600 6,470,147      8,481,453      -                     
38 O&M Steam Production (Energy)  5/ 6,714,416        7,265,780        -                        EPROD 0 843070 5,660,723      6,125,561      -                     
39 Fuel O&M  5/ 50,039,758      61,572,815      11,739             EPROD 0 843070 42,187,019    51,910,193    9,897             
40 Other Power Supply Production Demand 418,629           548,317           -                        DPROD 0 843600 353,155          462,560          -                     
41 Property Insurance 6/ 441,879           618,214           135,397           PLANT 0 857630 378,968          530,199          116,120        
42 Regulatory Expenses 97,844             128,155           -                        PLANT 0 857630 83,914            109,910          -                     
43 General Plant 445,110           583,002           -                        LABLAG 0 870129 387,303          507,287          -                     
44 Other A&G 4 346 203        5 692 626        -                        LABLAG 0 870129 3 781 759      4 953 322      -                     
45 Total Test Year O & M Expense 70,173,523      86,462,789      147,135           59,302,987    73,080,484    126,017        

46 Emissions Fees  5/ 118,297           269,011           -                   EPROD 0 843070 99,733            226,795          -                     
47 Test Year Depreciation Expense (Incl. all Adj. and Contra) 17,589,076      24,077,316      7,693,175        DSTMPLT 0 843441 14,835,347    20,307,795    6,488,739     
48 Property Tax  5/ 3,534,410        4,569,348        -                   PROPTAX 0 865899 3,060,441      3,956,592      -                     
49 Payroll Taxes  5/ 503,786           522,783           11,739             LABOR 0 870129 438,359          454,889          10,214          

50 Subtotal O&M/Expenses 91,919,092      115,901,247    7,852,049        77,736,867    98,026,555    6,624,970     

Notes: 1/ Minnesota Composite Income Tax Rate
2/ Because Boswell 4 and Common have Contra AFUDC, cannot use only DPROD to allocate Avg. Test Year Net Plant, refer to Sections A, B, C allocated above.
3/ Individual components of cash working capital allocated as shown in the Cash Working Capital-Detail tab. 
4/ blank
5/ Per MP's 2017 Test Year Budget. 
6/ Total Boswell amount allocated among units and common based on net plant in service (Line 26)
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